

Sep 11, 2017, 12:34 pm

---

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

NO. 94846-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DAWN CORNWELL,

Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Gregory Hendershott  
Melissa Mordy  
Laura Turczanski  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
Attorneys for Respondent

777 108th Ave. NE, Suite 2300  
Bellevue, WA 98004  
425.646.6100 Phone  
425.646.6199 Fax

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A.    Cornwell’s Employment with Microsoft and Prior Complaint.....	2
	B.    In Late 2011, Cornwell Told Blake That She Had an Unspecified Past Legal Issue Against Microsoft. ....	3
	C.    Microsoft Laid Cornwell Off as Part of a RIF in September 2012 After Completing her Evaluation.....	6
	D.    Procedural History. ....	7
IV.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....	8
	A.    The Court of Appeals Correctly Rejected the “Corporate Knowledge” Standard. ....	9
	B.    The Court of Appeals Considered What the Decision- Makers “Knew or Suspected” and Held that Evidence – Not Speculation – is Required to Survive Summary Judgment. ....	13
V.	CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Clover v. Total Sys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Cohen v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 686 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>Francom v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 845, 991 P.2d 1182 (2000) .....	11
<i>Gordon v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 232 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson, N.J.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412, 194 L. Ed. 2d 508 (2016) .....	14
<i>Hernandez v. Spacelabs Med. Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>Hurst v. Falcon Air Express Inc.</i> , 650 Fed. Appx. 299 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Meyer v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 105 Wn.2d 847, 719 P.2d 98 (1986).....	16
<i>Michkowski v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 185 Wn. App. 1057 (2015), <i>review denied</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1004, 357 P.3d 665 (2015) (unpublished opinion) .....	16
<i>Simon v. Simmons Foods, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 386 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Taylor v. City of Los Angeles Dep’t of Water &amp; Power</i> , 144 Cal. App. 4th 1216, 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 206 (2006).....	12
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	10

**Other Authorities**

RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....8  
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....8
